

1964

# Utah State Building Board et al v. George R. Romney et al : Appellants' Reply Brief

Utah Supreme Court

Follow this and additional works at: [https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/uofu\\_sc1](https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/uofu_sc1)

 Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief submitted to the Utah Supreme Court; funding for digitization provided by the Institute of Museum and Library Services through the Library Services and Technology Act, administered by the Utah State Library, and sponsored by the S.J. Quinney Law Library; machine-generated OCR, may contain errors.

Elliott Lee Pratt; Clyde, Mecham & Pratt; Attorneys for Appellants;

Shirley P. Jones, Jr.; Attorney for Respondent;

---

## Recommended Citation

Reply Brief, *Utah State Building Board v. Romney*, No. 10143 (Utah Supreme Court, 1964).  
[https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/uofu\\_sc1/4597](https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/uofu_sc1/4597)

## INDEX

	Page
ARGUMENT .....	1
POINT I.	
THE PRE-TRIAL ORDER WAS NOT A FINAL JUDGMENT FROM WHICH AN APPEAL SHOULD HAVE BEEN TAKEN .....	1
A. THE PRE-TRIAL ORDER WAS INTERLOCUTORY IN FORM AND SUBSTANCE .....	2
(1) THE COURT RESERVED THE RIGHT TO CHANGE THE PRE-TRIAL ORDER .....	2
(2) AN ORDER FOR DISMISSAL IS NOT A FINAL JUDGMENT .....	3
(3) THE PRE-TRIAL ORDER DID NOT COMPLY WITH RULE 54(b), UTAH RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE .....	4
B. IN SUBSTANCE THE ORDER IS NOT FINAL.....	6
SUMMARY .....	9

### Index of Authorities Cited

Attorney General of Utah v. Pomeroy, et al, 93 Utah 426, 427.....	3, 7, 8
David v. District of Columbia, (CA D.C.) (1950) 187 Fed. 2d 204, 206 .....	6
David v. Goodman, (Calif.) 200 Pac. 2d 568.....	2
Flegenheimer v. General Mills Company, 191 Fed. 2d 237 (CA 2d, 1951) .....	6
Green v. Green, (Tex.) (1952) 247 S.W. 2d 583.....	2
Hunter v. Merger Mines Corporation, (Idaho) (1945) 160 Pac. 2d 455 .....	2
Lukich v. Utah Construction Company, 46 Utah 317.....	3
Maybury v. City of Seattle (Wash.) 336 Pac. 2d 878.....	2
Meehen v. Hopps, (Calif.) (1955) 288 Pac. 2d 267.....	2
North Point Consolidated Irrigation Company v. Utah and Salt Lake Canal Company, 14 Utah 155, 46 Pac. 824, 826.....	7
Oldroyd v. McCrea, 65 Utah 142, 235 Pac. 580.....	7

### Statutes Cited

Rule 54(b) Utah Rules of Civil Procedure .....	4, 6
